
Memorandum 
City of Lawrence  
Public Works Department 
 
TO: David L. Corliss 
FROM: David P. Cronin, Project Engineer 
CC: Charles Soules, Shoeb Uddin, Mark Thiel 
Date: June 10, 2009 
RE: George Williams Way: 

6th St. to Overland Dr. – Proj. No. 14-CP4-407(BD) 
Overland Dr. to North City Limits – Proj. No. 15-CP5-407(BD) 

 
Please include the following item on the City Commission consent agenda for consideration 
at the May 5, 2009 meeting: 

Approval of Change Orders No. 3 thru 6     
-Change order 3 – The water line on 6th Street was approx 12 lower at the tie in 

point than expected. Additional fittings and Labor 
-Change Order 4 – The ITS conduit under GWW was previously damaged 

(unknown) Contractor repaired. 
-Change Order 5 - Asphalt price adjustment works both ways and @ this time is 

a reduction in cost. 
-Change Order 6 – Due to the elevation of GWW access to the property on the 

NE corner of GWW and 6thStreet was not reasonable. The owners have provided a 
public access easement and have agreed to a shared entrance. The CO allows the 
project to grade an access that is acceptable to all parties. The cost is due to the extent 
of the cut through rock. 

- NET of CO 3-6 is $32,849.41 
All change orders are funded 100% by the benefit district; 0% by the City at 

large. 
 
Project Details:  The project includes the construction of George Williams Way from 6th 
Street to the north city limits, including streets, sidewalks, multi-use paths, storm sewer, 
waterline and sanitary sewer improvements.  

Project Status.  The project is 35% complete and is on schedule to be completed in the 
allowed contract time. 
 
Project Funding:  The benefit district is paying for 100% of the cost except the city-at-
large will pay $200,000.  The City’s at-large share of the improvement district has not 
changed since the district was initially proposed in 2007. 
  
ORIGINAL BID AMOUNT             $2,210,153.40 
CHANGE ORDER 1 Underdrain         $7,500.00 
CHANGE ORDER 2 Underdrain/Rip Rap/Filter Fabric    $11,000.00  
CHANGE ORDER 3 Waterline Tie in lower than Plan       $2180.00  
CHANGE ORDER 4 Replace Damaged ITS conduit       $4725.00  
CHANGE ORDER 5 Asphalt Adjustment                             ($9126.59)         
CHANGE ORDER 6 Property Access   Item1                          $35,071.00 
 
   



Total Amount to be approved:               $32849.41 
 
TOTAL PROJECT COST             $2,261502.81 
 
Action Request.  Public Works staff requests approval of Change Orders No. 3 through 
6 in the amount of $32,849.41 
 
Accept public access easements   Item2 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
David P. Cronin 
Project Engineer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Item1 

 



Item2

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



 


